RESOLUTION NO. 2024-12

RESOLUTION SETTING NOTICE OF TIME AND PLACE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR SWITCHGEAR #1

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Paullina, Iowa, has determined that it is in the public's best interest to install an outdoor sheltered aisle switchgear;

WHEREAS, the City Council is presented with plans and specifications, a contract, and an estimation of cost for the furnishings of the 15KV outdoor sheltered aisle switchgear for the City of Paullina, Iowa;

WHEREAS, the equipment to be provided is described in general as follows:

A new lineup of 15KV outdoor sheltered aisle metalclad switchgear including eight vacuum circuit breakers, with related controls, accessories, and integral enclosure; and

WHEREAS, the Council now sets the time and place for a public hearing upon the adoption of the plans and specifications and contract for the above referenced materials (hereinafter referred to as "Switchgear #1"), which are on file in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Paullina, Iowa;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Paullina that a public hearing be held with regard to Switchgear #1 on the 1st day of April 2024, at 5:30 p.m. 6:00p.m. at City Hall, 127 South Main Street, Paullina, Iowa, and notice thereof be published as required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of March 2024.

Marlin Sjaarda, Mayor

ATTEST:

Michelle Wilson, City Clerk